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B APPLICABLE BUILDING CODES ROOM FINISH SCHEDULE
1. EXHIBIT SITE: (IRVINE, CA) NAME NUMBER AREA PERIMETER | VOLUME | CEILING HEIGHT | CEILING FINISH FLOOR FINISH WALL FINISH
gglg ggtﬁs ngﬁmtgm ElLJJLLgslNG CODE MECH ROOM 101 41 SF 28'-10 1/16" 401 CF 9'-8 1/4" PLYWOOD AQUALOCK PLYWOOD
SECOND BEDROOM  |102 92 SF 38-9 1/2" 775 CF 8-5" GYP MAPLE HARDWOOD |GYP
2015 SOLAR DECATHLON MINIMUM BUILDING DESIGN CONSIDERATIONS : . —
2012 IBC INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE MASTER BEDROOM  [103 93 SF 38'-8 5/16 781 CF 8-5 GYP MAPLE HARDWOOD |GYP
2012 IRC INTERNATIONAL RESIDENTIAL CODE KITCHEN & LIVING 104 507 SF 97'-8 3/16" 4,672 CF 9'-2 11/16" PLYWOOD MAPLE HARDWOOD |PLYWOOD & IKEA MDF
2014 NFPA NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODE HALLWAY 105 25 SF 20'-8 3/8" 203 CF 8-0" PLYWOOD MAPLE HARDWOOD |PLYWOOD
2012 IFC INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE LAUNDRY 106 7SF 10'-5 5/8" 55 CF 8-0" GYP AQUALOCK GYP
_ 2. PERMANENT SITE: (NEW JERSEY) BATHROOM 107 54 SF 36'-10 7/8" 455 CF 8'-5 3/8" GYP TILE TILE
2009 IBC INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE NEW JERSEY EDITION
2009 IECC INTERNATIONAL ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE FLAME SPREAD & SMOKE DEVELOPMENT
ACCESSIBILITY CEILING FINISH ASTMES4 FLAME SPREAD | SMOKE DEVELOPMENT CLASS SOURCE STEVENS INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY
2010 STANDARD FOR ACCESSIBLE DESIGN 5/8" GYPSUM WALL BOARD TYPE X 15 0 [ NG
1/2" BIRCH HARDWOOD PLYWOOD 114 N/A II HPVA
SECTION 504 OF THE REHABILITATION ACT (PARTIAL FEDERAL FUNDING ASSISTANCE) WITH TEAM NAME: SURE HOUSE
COMPLIANCE OF:UNIFORM FEDERAL ACCESSIBILITY STANDARDS (U.F.A.S) FLOOR FINISH ASTMES84 FLAME SPREAD SMOKE DEVELOPMENT CLASS SOURCE '
ADDRESS: 600 FRANK SINATRA DRIVE
MAPLE FLOORING 104 157 I CWC HOBOKEN, NJ 07030
N REGULATION LIMITATIONS CONDITIONS PROPOSED AQUALOCK LAMINATE FLOORING <0 A i A
HEIGHT (MAX): 18 FT. 16 FT. 8 IN. BATHROOM TILE 0 0 ' N/A CONTACT: HTTP:/SUREHOUSE.ORG/
FINISHED SQUARE FOOTAGE 600 S.F. MIN, 1000 S.F. MAX. 999 S.F. - FIRST FLOOR INFO@SUREHOUSE.ORG
(PER ANSI Z765-2003) WALL FINISH ASTME84 FLAME SPREAD SMOKE DEVELOPMENT CLASS SOURCE
LOT DIMENSIONS: 78 FT. X 60 FT. 4680 S.F. 78 FT. X 60 FT. 4680 S.F. 5/8" GYPSUM WALL BOARD TYPE X 15 0 [ NG
BATHROOM TILE 0 0 | N/A CONSULTANTS
3/4" BIRCH HARDWOOD PLYWOOD 114 N/A 11l HPVA
5/8" MDF COVER PANEL 120 N/A I HPVA
NASTASI ARCHITECTS
BLDG TYP LLC
CHRISTIE ENGINEERING, P.C.
— STEVENS DEPT. OF HEALTH & SAFETY
FIRE SUPPRESSION: BUILDING TO BE FULLY SPRINKLERED WITH NFPA 150 SYSTEM (SECTION 403) TABLE R302.1(2) EXTERIOR WALLS - DWELLINGS WITH FIRE SPRINKLERS
FIRE RESISTANT CONSTRUCTION REQ'MNT OF IBC/ IRC PROVIDED REFERENCE REMARKS
EXTERIOR WALL ELEMENT MINIMUM FIRE RESISTANCE RATING MINIMUM FIRE SEPARATION DISTANCE
FIRE SEPARATION DISTANCE REQ'MTS 1 HR 1 HR 2012 IRC - TABLE 302.1
<10 FT. (EXCLUDING PARTY WALLS) 1 HOUR-TESTED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM E
MEANS OF EGRESS REQ'MNT OF IBC/ IRC PROVIDED REFERENCE REMARKS FIRE-RESISTANCE RATED 119 OR UL 263 WITH OFEET
WALLS
# OF EXITS PER DWELLING UNIT 1 2 2012 IRC - SECTION R311 EXPOSURE FROM THE OUTSIDE
3FEET a
o # OF EXIT DOORS PER HABITABLE ROOM 1 1 2012 IRC - SECTION R311 NOT FIRE-RESISTANCE RATED 0 HOURS
# OF EMERGENCY ESCAPE & RESCUE 1 1 2012 IRC - SECTION R310 | 5 S.F. OPENABLE AREA AT FIRE-RESISTANCE RATED 1 HOUR ON THE UNDERSIDE 2FEETa
OPENINGS FROM SLEEPING ROOMS GRADE LEVEL PROJECTIONS
3 FEET CLIENT
MIN. DOOR EGRESS WIDTH 32IN. 34 IN. 2012 IRC - SECTION R311 NOT FIRE-RESISTANCE RATED 0 HOURS
MIN. EXT. DOOR WIDTH 36 IN. 36 IN. 2012 IRC - SECTION R311 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY
MIN. CORRIDOR WIDTH 36 IN. 36 IN. 2012 IRC - SECTION R311 OPENINGS IN UNLIMITED N/A <3 FEET SOLAR DECATHLON 2015
COMMON PATH OF EGRESS TRAVEL 75 FT. 40'-6" FT. MAX 2012 IBC - SECTION 1014 WALLS WWW.SOLARDECATHLON.GOV
NONE REQUIRED 0 HOURS 3FEETa ' '
MAX EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE 200 FT. 160 FT. MAX 2012 IBC - SECTION 1015.1
COMPLY WITH SECTION R302.4 <3FEET Q
PENETRATIONS ALL U.S. DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY
NONE REQUIRED SFEETa X
OCCUPANT LOAD: GROSS FLOOR AREA:
_ _ a. FOR RESIDENTIAL SUBDIVISIONS WHERE ALL DWELLINGS ARE EQUIPPED THROUGHOUT WITH AN AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEMS INSTALLED IN
DES'G;“A%%%FF’{AZNT '-OF?D PEFFETA%'-EF'ES\ RAOI%‘“ 1:ONE $'RTS;L,F'-OOR- 999 G-S-E j occugﬁms ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION P2904, THE FIRE SEPARATION DISTANCE FOR NONRATED EXTERIOR WALLS AND RATED PROJECTIONS SHALL BE
occu 00 GROSS FLOO : OTAL: 999 G.S.F. occu S PERMITTED TO BE REDUCED TO 0 FEET, AND UNLIMITED UNPROTECTED OPENINGS AND PENETRATIONS SHALL BE PERMITTED, WHERE THE ADJOINING
LOT PROVIDES AN OPEN SETBACK YARD THAT IS 6 FEET OR MORE IN WIDTH ON THE OPPOSITE SIDE OF THE PROPERTY LINE.
B_
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GENERAL BUILDING CODE NOTES

GENERAL BUILDING CONSTRUCTION

R302.1 EXTERIOR WALLS.

CONSTRUCTION, PROJECTIONS, OPENINGS AND
PENETRATIONS OF EXTERIOR WALLS OF
DWELLINGS AND ACCESSORY BUILDINGS FOR
DWELLINGS EQUIPPED THROUGHOUT WITH AN
AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM INSTALLED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION P2904 SHALL
COMPLY WITH TABLE R302.1(2).

SEE TABLE R302.1(2). (G-010)

INTERIOR FINISHES MUST COMPLY WITH IRC
SECTION R302.9. SYNTHESIZED BUILDING
MATERIALS, SUCH AS THOSE USING PLASTICS,
MUST BE PROVIDED WITH THE MANUFACTURER’S
TEST DOCUMENTATION INDICATING COMPLIANCE
WITH ASTME-84 OR UL 723 DEMONSTRATING A
MINIMUM CLASS C.

R302.9.1 INTERIOR FINISH FLAME SPREAD INDEX.
WALL AND CEILING FINISHES SHALL HAVE A FLAME
SPREAD INDEX OF NOT GREATER THAN 200.

EXCEPTION: FLAME SPREAD INDEX REQUIREMENTS
FOR FINISHES SHALL NOT APPLY TO TRIM DEFINED
AS PICTURE MOLDS, CHAIR RAILS, BASEBOARDS
AND HANDRAILS; TO DOORS AND WINDOWS OR
THEIR FRAMES; OR TO MATERIALS THAT ARE LESS
THAN 1/28 INCH IN THICKNESS CEMENTED TO THE
SURFACE OF WALLS OR CEILINGS IF THESE
MATERIALS EXHIBIT FLAME SPREAD INDEX VALUES
NO GREATER THAN THOSE OF PAPER OF THIS
THICKNESS CEMENTED TO A NONCOMBUSTIBLE
BACKING.

R302.9.2 INTERIOR FINISH SMOKE-DEVELOPED
INDEX.

WALL AND CEILING FINISHES SHALL HAVE A
SMOKE-DEVELOPED INDEX OF NOT GREATER THAN
450.

R302.11 FIREBLOCKING.

IN COMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION, FIREBLOCKING
SHALL BE PROVIDED TO CUT OFF ALL CONCEALED
DRAFT OPENINGS (BOTH VERTICAL AND
HORIZONTAL) AND TO FORM AN EFFECTIVE FIRE
BARRIER BETWEEN STORIES, AND BETWEEN A TOP
STORY AND THE ROOF SPACE.

FIREBLOCKING SHALL BE PROVIDED IN WOOD-
FRAME CONSTRUCTION IN THE FOLLOWING
LOCATIONS:

1. IN CONCEALED SPACES OF STUD WALLS AND
PARTITIONS, INCLUDING FURRED SPACES AND
PARALLEL ROWS OF STUDS OR STAGGERED
STUDS, AS FOLLOWS:

1.1. VERTICALLY AT THE CEILING AND FLOOR
LEVELS.

1.2. HORIZONTALLY AT INTERVALS NOT EXCEEDING
10 FEET.

2. AT ALL INTERCONNECTIONS BETWEEN
CONCEALED VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL SPACES
SUCH AS OCCUR AT SOFFITS, DROP CEILINGS AND
COVE CEILINGS.

3. IN CONCEALED SPACES BETWEEN STAIR
STRINGERS AT THE TOP AND BOTTOM OF THE RUN.
ENCLOSED SPACES UNDER STAIRS SHALL COMPLY
WITH SECTION R302.7.

4. AT OPENINGS AROUND VENTS, PIPES, DUCTS,
CABLES AND WIRES AT CEILING AND FLOOR LEVEL,
WITH AN APPROVED MATERIAL TO RESIST THE
FREE PASSAGE OF FLAME AND PRODUCTS OF
COMBUSTION. THE MATERIAL FILLING THIS
ANNULAR SPACE SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED TO
MEET THE ASTM E 136 REQUIREMENTS.

R302.13 COMBUSTIBLE INSULATION CLEARANCE.
COMBUSTIBLE INSULATION SHALL BE SEPARATED
A MINIMUM OF 3 INCHES FROM RECESSED
LUMINAIRES, FAN MOTORS AND OTHER HEAT-
PRODUCING DEVICES.

EXCEPTION: WHERE HEAT-PRODUCING DEVICES
ARE LISTED FOR LESSER CLEARANCES,
COMBUSTIBLE INSULATION COMPLYING WITH THE
LISTING REQUIREMENTS SHALL BE SEPARATED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE CONDITIONS STIPULATED
IN THE LISTING.

RECESSED LUMINAIRES INSTALLED IN THE
BUILDING THERMAL ENVELOPE SHALL MEET THE
REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION N1102.4.4 OF THIS
CODE.

LIGHT VENTILATION AND HEATING

R303.1 HABITABLE ROOMS.

ALL HABITABLE ROOMS SHALL HAVE AN AGGREGATE
GLAZING AREA OF NOT LESS THAN 8% (PERCENT) OF
THE FLOOR AREA OF SUCH ROOMS. NATURAL
VENTILATION SHALL BE THROUGH WINDOWS,
DOORS, LOUVERS OR OTHER APPROVED OPENINGS
TO THE OUTDOOR AIR. SUCH OPENINGS SHALL BE
PROVIDED WITH READY ACCESS OR SHALL
OTHERWISE BE READILY CONTROLLABLE BY THE
BUILDING OCCUPANTS. THE MINIMUM OPENABLE
AREA TO THE OUTDOORS SHALL BE 4% (PERCENT)
OF THE FLOOR AREA BEING VENTILATED.

R303.3 BATHROOMS.

BATHROOMS, WATER CLOSET COMPARTMENTS AND
OTHER SIMILAR ROOMS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH
AGGREGATE GLAZING AREA IN WINDOWS OF NOT
LESS THAN 3 SQUARE FEET, ONE-HALF OF WHICH
MUST BE OPENABLE.

EXCEPTION: THE GLAZED AREAS SHALL NOT BE
REQUIRED WHERE ARTIFICIAL LIGHT AND A LOCAL
EXHAUST SYSTEM ARE PROVIDED. THE MINIMUM
LOCAL EXHAUST RATES SHALL BE DETERMINED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION M1507. EXHAUST AIR
FROM THE SPACE SHALL BE EXHAUSTED DIRECTLY
TO THE OUTDOORS.

R303.7 STAIRWAY ILLUMINATION.

ALL INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR STAIRWAYS SHALL BE
PROVIDED WITH A MEANS TO ILLUMINATE THE
STAIRS, INCLUDING THE LANDINGS AND TREADS.
INTERIOR STAIRWAYS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH AN
ARTIFICIAL LIGHT SOURCE LOCATED IN THE
IMMEDIATE VICINITY OF EACH LANDING OF THE
STAIRWAY. FOR INTERIOR STAIRS THE ARTIFICIAL
LIGHT SOURCES SHALL BE CAPABLE OF
ILLUMINATING TREADS AND LANDINGS TO LEVELS
NOT LESS THAN 1 FOOT-CANDLE (11 LUX) MEASURED
AT THE CENTER OF TREADS AND LANDINGS.
EXTERIOR STAIRWAYS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH AN
ARTIFICIAL LIGHT SOURCE LOCATED IN THE
IMMEDIATE VICINITY OF THE TOP LANDING OF THE
STAIRWAY. EXTERIOR STAIRWAYS PROVIDING
ACCESS TO A BASEMENT FROM THE OUTSIDE
GRADE LEVEL SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH AN
ARTIFICIAL LIGHT SOURCE LOCATED IN THE
IMMEDIATE VICINITY OF THE BOTTOM LANDING OF
THE STAIRWAY.

EXCEPTION: AN ARTIFICIAL LIGHT SOURCE IS NOT
REQUIRED AT THE TOP AND BOTTOM LANDING,
PROVIDED AN ARTIFICIAL LIGHT SOURCE IS LOCATED
DIRECTLY OVER EACH STAIRWAY SECTION.

R303.8 REQUIRED GLAZED OPENINGS.

REQUIRED GLAZED OPENINGS SHALL OPEN
DIRECTLY ONTO A STREET OR PUBLIC ALLEY, OR A
YARD OR COURT LOCATED ON THE SAME LOT AS
THE BUILDING.

EXCEPTIONS:

1. REQUIRED GLAZED OPENINGS MAY FACE INTO A
ROOFED PORCH WHERE THE PORCH ABUTS A
STREET, YARD OR COURT AND THE LONGER SIDE
OF THE PORCH IS AT LEAST 65 PERCENT
UNOBSTRUCTED AND THE CEILING HEIGHT IS NOT
LESS THAN 7 FEET.

2. EAVE PROJECTIONS SHALL NOT BE CONSIDERED
AS OBSTRUCTING THE CLEAR OPEN SPACE OF A
YARD OR COURT.

3. REQUIRED GLAZED OPENINGS MAY FACE INTO THE
AREA UNDER A DECK, BALCONY, BAY OR FLOOR
CANTILEVER PROVIDED A CLEAR VERTICAL SPACE
AT LEAST 36 INCHES IN HEIGHT IS PROVIDED.

R303.4 MECHANICAL VENTILATION.

WHERE THE AIR INFILTRATION RATE OF A DWELLING
UNIT IS LESS THAN 5 AIR CHANGES PER HOUR (ACH)
WHEN TESTED WITH A BLOWER DOOR AT A
PRESSURE OF 0.2 INCH W.C (50 PA) IN ACCORDANCE
WITH SECTION N1102.4.1.2, THE DWELLING UNIT
SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH WHOLE-HOUSE
MECHANICAL VENTILATION IN ACCORDANCE WITH
SECTION M1507.3.

R303.5.1 MECHANICAL VENTILATION INTAKE
OPENINGS.

MECHANICAL AND GRAVITY OUTDOOR AIR INTAKE
OPENINGS SHALL BE LOCATED A MINIMUM OF 10
FEET FROM ANY HAZARDOUS OR NOXIOUS
CONTAMINANT, SUCH AS VENTS, CHIMNEYS,
PLUMBING VENTS, STREETS, ALLEYS, PARKING LOTS
AND LOADING DOCKS, EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE
SPECIFIED IN THIS CODE. WHERE A SOURCE OF
CONTAMINANT IS LOCATED WITHIN 10 FEET OF AN
INTAKE OPENING, SUCH OPENING SHALL BE
LOCATED A MINIMUM OF 3 FEET BELOW THE
CONTAMINANT SOURCE.

FOR THE PURPOSE OF THIS SECTION, THE EXHAUST
FROM DWELLING UNIT TOILET ROOMS, BATHROOMS
AND KITCHENS SHALL NOT BE CONSIDERED AS
HAZARDOUS OR NOXIOUS.

R303.5.2 MECHANICAL VENTILATION EXHAUST
OPENINGS.

EXHAUST AIR SHALL NOT BE DIRECTED ONTO
WALKWAYS.

R303.6 MECHANICAL VENTILATION OUTSIDE
OPENING PROTECTION.

AIR EXHAUST AND INTAKE OPENINGS THAT
TERMINATE OUTDOORS SHALL BE PROTECTED
WITH CORROSION-RESISTANT SCREENS, LOUVERS
OR GRILLES HAVING A MINIMUM OPENING SIZE OF
1/4 INCH AND A MAXIMUM OPENING SIZE OF 1/2
INCH, IN ANY DIMENSION. OPENINGS SHALL BE
PROTECTED AGAINST LOCAL WEATHER
CONDITIONS. OUTDOOR AIR EXHAUST AND INTAKE
OPENINGS SHALL MEET THE PROVISIONS FOR
EXTERIOR WALL OPENING PROTECTIVES IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THIS CODE.

MINIMUM ROOM AREAS

R304.1 MINIMUM AREA.

EVERY DWELLING UNIT SHALL HAVE AT LEAST ONE
HABITABLE ROOM THAT SHALL HAVE NOT LESS
THAN 120 SQUARE FEET OF GROSS FLOOR AREA.

R304.2 OTHER ROOMS.
OTHER HABITABLE ROOMS SHALL HAVE A FLOOR
AREA OF NOT LESS THAN 70 SQUARE FEET

R304.3 MINIMUM DIMENSIONS.
HABITABLE ROOMS SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 7
FEET IN ANY HORIZONTAL DIMENSION

R304.4 HEIGHT EFFECT ON ROOM AREA.

PORTIONS OF A ROOM WITH A SLOPING CEILING
MEASURING LESS THAN 5 FEET OR A FURRED
CEILING MEASURING LESS THAN 7 FEET FROM THE
FINISHED FLOOR TO THE FINISHED CEILING SHALL
NOT BE CONSIDERED AS CONTRIBUTING TO THE
MINIMUM REQUIRED HABITABLE AREA FOR THAT
ROOM.

CEILING HEIGHT

R305.1 MINIMUM HEIGHT.

HABITABLE SPACE, HALLWAYS, BATHROOMS, TOILET
ROOMS, LAUNDRY ROOMS AND PORTIONS OF
BASEMENTS CONTAINING THESE SPACES SHALL HAVE
A CEILING HEIGHT OF NOT LESS THAN 7 FEET.

EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE OPENINGS

R310.1.1 MINIMUM OPENING AREA.

ALL EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE OPENINGS
SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM NET CLEAR OPENING OF
5.7 SQUARE FEET.

EXCEPTION: GRADE FLOOR OPENINGS SHALL HAVE
A MINIMUM NET CLEAR OPENING OF 5 SQUARE
FEET.

R310.1.2 MINIMUM OPENING HEIGHT.
THE MINIMUM NET CLEAR OPENING HEIGHT SHALL
BE 24 INCHES.

R310.1.3 MINIMUM OPENING WIDTH.
THE MINIMUM NET CLEAR OPENING WIDTH SHALL
BE 20 INCHES.

R310.1.4 OPERATIONAL CONSTRAINTS.
EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE OPENINGS
SHALL BE OPERATIONAL FROM THE INSIDE OF THE
ROOM WITHOUT THE USE OF KEYS, TOOLS OR
SPECIAL KNOWLEDGE.

MEANS OF EGRESS

R311.1 MEANS OF EGRESS.

ALL DWELLINGS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A
MEANS OF EGRESS AS PROVIDED IN THIS SECTION.
THE MEANS OF EGRESS SHALL PROVIDE A
CONTINUOUS AND UNOBSTRUCTED PATH OF
VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL EGRESS TRAVEL FROM
ALL PORTIONS OF THE DWELLING TO THE
EXTERIOR OF THE DWELLING AT THE REQUIRED
EGRESS DOOR WITHOUT REQUIRING TRAVEL
THROUGH A GARAGE.

R311.2 EGRESS DOOR.

AT LEAST ONE EGRESS DOOR SHALL BE PROVIDED
FOR EACH DWELLING UNIT. THE EGRESS DOOR
SHALL BE SIDE-HINGED, AND SHALL PROVIDE A
MINIMUM CLEAR WIDTH OF 32 INCHES WHEN
MEASURED BETWEEN THE FACE OF THE DOOR AND
THE STOP, WITH THE DOOR OPEN 90 DEGREES.
THE MINIMUM CLEAR HEIGHT OF THE DOOR
OPENING SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 78 INCHES IN
HEIGHT MEASURED FROM THE TOP OF THE
THRESHOLD TO THE BOTTOM OF THE STOP.

R311.3 FLOORS AND LANDINGS AT EXTERIOR
DOORS.

THERE SHALL BE A LANDING OR FLOOR ON EACH
SIDE OF EACH EXTERIOR DOOR. THE WIDTH OF
EACH LANDING SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN THE
DOOR SERVED. EVERY LANDING SHALL HAVE A
MINIMUM DIMENSION OF 36 INCHES MEASURED IN
THE DIRECTION OF TRAVEL. EXTERIOR LANDINGS
SHALL BE PERMITTED TO HAVE A SLOPE NOT TO
EXCEED 1/4 UNIT VERTICAL IN 12 UNITS
HORIZONTAL (2-PERCENT).

R311.6 HALLWAYS.
THE MINIMUM WIDTH OF A HALLWAY SHALL BE NOT
LESS THAN 3 FEET.

GUARDRAILS

R312.1.1 WHERE REQUIRED.

GUARDS SHALL BE LOCATED ALONG OPEN-SIDED
WALKING SURFACES, INCLUDING STAIRS, RAMPS
AND LANDINGS, THAT ARE LOCATED MORE THAN 30
INCHES MEASURED VERTICALLY TO THE FLOOR
OR GRADE BELOW AT ANY POINT WITHIN 36
INCHES HORIZONTALLY TO THE EDGE OF THE
OPEN SIDE. INSECT SCREENING SHALL NOT BE
CONSIDERED AS A GUARD.

R312.1.2 HEIGHT.

REQUIRED GUARDS AT OPEN-SIDED WALKING
SURFACES, INCLUDING STAIRS, PORCHES,
BALCONIES OR LANDINGS, SHALL BE NOT LESS
THAN 36 INCHES HIGH MEASURED VERTICALLY
ABOVE THE ADJACENT WALKING SURFACE,
ADJACENT FIXED SEATING OR THE LINE
CONNECTING THE LEADING EDGES OF THE
TREADS.

R312.1.3 OPENING LIMITATIONS.

REQUIRED GUARDS SHALL NOT HAVE OPENINGS
FROM THE WALKING SURFACE TO THE REQUIRED
GUARD HEIGHT WHICH ALLOW PASSAGE OF A
SPHERE 4 INCHES IN DIAMETER.

FOAM PLASTIC

R316.2 LABELING AND IDENTIFICATION.

PACKAGES AND CONTAINERS OF FOAM PLASTIC
INSULATION AND FOAM PLASTIC INSULATION
COMPONENTS DELIVERED TO THE JOB SITE SHALL
BEAR THE LABEL OF AN APPROVED AGENCY
SHOWING THE MANUFACTURER'’S NAME, THE
PRODUCT LISTING, PRODUCT IDENTIFICATION AND
INFORMATION SUFFICIENT TO DETERMINE THAT
THE END USE WILL COMPLY WITH THE
REQUIREMENTS.

R316.3 SURFACE BURNING CHARACTERISTICS.
ALL FOAM PLASTIC OR FOAM PLASTIC CORES
USED AS A COMPONENT IN MANUFACTURED
ASSEMBLIES USED IN BUILDING CONSTRUCTION
SHALL HAVE A FLAME SPREAD INDEX OF NOT
MORE THAN 75 AND SHALL HAVE A SMOKE-
DEVELOPED INDEX OF NOT MORE THAN 450 WHEN
TESTED IN THE MAXIMUM THICKNESS INTENDED
FOR USE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM E 84 OR UL
723. LOOSE-FILL-TYPE FOAM PLASTIC INSULATION
SHALL BE TESTED AS BOARD STOCK FOR THE
FLAME SPREAD INDEX AND SMOKE-DEVELOPED
INDEX.

EXCEPTION: FOAM PLASTIC INSULATION MORE
THAN 4 INCHES THICK SHALL HAVE A MAXIMUM
FLAME SPREAD INDEX OF 75 AND A SMOKE-
DEVELOPED INDEX OF 450 WHERE TESTED AT A
MINIMUM THICKNESS OF 4 INCHES, PROVIDED THE
END USE IS APPROVED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
SECTION R316.6 USING THE THICKNESS AND
DENSITY INTENDED FOR USE.

R316.4 THERMAL BARRIER.

FOAM PLASTIC SHALL BE SEPARATED FROM THE
INTERIOR OF A BUILDING BY AN APPROVED
THERMAL BARRIER OF MINIMUM 1/2 INCH GYPSUM
WALLBOARD OR A MATERIAL THAT IS TESTED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH AND MEETS THE
ACCEPTANCE CRITERIA OF BOTH THE
TEMPERATURE TRANSMISSION FIRE TEST AND
THE INTEGRITY FIRE TEST OF NFPA 275.

R316.5.2 ROOFING.

THE THERMAL BARRIER SPECIFIED IN SECTION
R316.4 IS NOT REQUIRED WHEN THE FOAM
PLASTIC IN A ROOF ASSEMBLY OR UNDER A ROOF
COVERING IS INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
THE CODE AND THE MANUFACTURER’S
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS AND IS SEPARATED
FROM THE INTERIOR OF THE BUILDING BY
TONGUE-AND-GROOVE WOOD PLANKS OR WOOD
STRUCTURAL PANEL SHEATHING IN ACCORDANCE
WITH SECTION R803, NOT LESS THAN 15/32 INCH
THICK BONDED WITH EXTERIOR GLUE AND
IDENTIFIED AS EXPOSURE 1, WITH EDGES
SUPPORTED BY BLOCKING OR TONGUE-AND-
GROOVE JOINTS OR AN EQUIVALENT MATERIAL.
THE SMOKE-DEVELOPED INDEX FOR ROOF
APPLICATIONS SHALL NOT BE LIMITED.

U+RE
HOUSE

STEVENS INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY

TEAM NAME: SURE HOUSE
ADDRESS: 600 FRANK SINATRA DRIVE
HOBOKEN, NJ 07030

CONTACT: HTTP://SUREHOUSE.ORG/
INFO@SUREHOUSE.ORG

CONSULTANTS

NASTASI ARCHITECTS

BLDG TYP LLC

CHRISTIE ENGINEERING, P.C.
STEVENS DEPT. OF HEALTH & SAFETY

CLIENT
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY
SOLAR DECATHLON 2015
WWW.SOLARDECATHLON.GOV
Q U.S. DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY
N\
A~
07 08-17-2015 AS-BUILT DRAWINGS
06 05-04-2015 CONSTRUCTION SET
05 04-05-2015 FRAMING SET
04 02-11-2015 100% CD SET
03 12-18-2014 80% CD SET
02 11-18-2014 80% DD SET R1
01 10-09-2014 80% DD SET
MARK DATE DESCRIPTION
LOT NUMBER: LOT #110
COPYRIGHT: NONE: PROJECT IS
PUBLIC DOMAIN
SHEET TITLE

BUILDING CODES

G-011

8/16/2015 5:53:08 PM




— Ol
—

RAMP + ACCESSIBILITY

RAMPS

A “RAMP” IS ANY SLOPING SURFACE USED AS PART OF
THE CIRCULATION PATH THAT HAS A SLOPE IN EXCESS OF
1:20. SLOPING SURFACES LESS THAN 1:20 SHALL COMPLY
WITH 2010 STANDARD FOR ACCESSIBLE DESIGN SECTION
403.

SD BUILDING CODE 4-3.

SOLAR DECATHLON TEAMS MUST DESIGN AND PROVIDE A
METAL PLATE TRANSITION COMPONENT BETWEEN THE
ACCESS RAMP AND THE WALKING SURFACE OF THE
COMPETITION SITE. SUCH PLATE SHALL BE NO GREATER
THAN 1/2 INCH THICK AT THE EDGE CONTACTING THE
WALKING SURFACE OF THE COMPETITION SITE. IF THE
EDGE EXCEEDS 1/4 INCH THICKNESS, IT SHALL BE
PROVIDED WITH A 1:2 BEVEL. IF THE CONNECTED RAMP
EXCEEDS 5% SLOPE, THE TRANSITION PLATE AND THE
RAMP MUST BE PROVIDED WITH HANDRAILS AND EDGE
PROTECTION. BOTH SHALL EXTEND ONTO THE TRANSITION
PLATE WITH THE HANDRAILS EXTENDING 12 IN. BEYOND
THE TERMINATION OF THE TRANSITION PLATE. THE DESIGN
OF THE TRANSITION PLATE SHALL ACCOMMODATE THE
LATERAL LOADS PLACED ON THE HANDRAILS AND
EXTENSIONS WITHOUT RELYING ON GROUND EMBEDMENT
FOR SUPPORT.

ADA2010 405.2 SLOPE.
RAMP RUNS SHALL HAVE A RUNNING SLOPE NOT
STEEPER THAN 1:12. (8.3-PERCENT SLOPE)

ADA2010 405.4

FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACES. FLOOR OR GROUND
SURFACES OF RAMP RUNS SHALL COMPLY WITH 302.
CHANGES IN LEVEL OTHER THAN THE RUNNING SLOPE
AND CROSS SLOPE ARE NOT PERMITTED ON RAMP RUNS.

ADA2010 405.5

CLEAR WIDTH. THE CLEAR WIDTH OF A RAMP RUN AND,
WHERE HANDRAILS ARE PROVIDED, THE CLEAR WIDTH
BETWEEN HANDRAILS SHALL BE 36 INCHES MINIMUM.

ADA2010 405.6 RISE.
THE RISE FOR ANY RAMP RUN SHALL BE 30 INCHES
MAXIMUM.

ADA2010 405.7 LANDINGS.

RAMPS SHALL HAVE LANDINGS AT THE TOP AND THE
BOTTOM OF EACH RAMP RUN. LANDINGS SHALL COMPLY
WITH FIGURE 405.7.

ADA2010 405.7.2 WIDTH.
THE LANDING CLEAR WIDTH SHALL BE AT LEAST AS WIDE
AS THE WIDEST RAMP RUN LEADING TO THE LANDING.

ADA2010 405.7.3 LENGTH.
THE LANDING CLEAR LENGTH SHALL BE 60 INCHES LONG
MINIMUM.

ADA2010 405.7.4 CHANGE IN DIRECTION.

RAMPS THAT CHANGE DIRECTION BETWEEN RUNS AT
LANDINGS SHALL HAVE A CLEAR LANDING 60 INCHES
MINIMUM BY 60 INCHES MINIMUM.

ACCESSIBLE ROUTES

SD BUILDING CODE 4-1.

AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL BE PROVIDED WITHIN THE
UNIT TO ALL SPACES ACCESSIBLE TO THE PUBLIC AS PART
OF THE TOUR. COMPONENTS OF THE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE
USED BY THE TOURING PUBLIC MUST COMPLY WITH 2010
STANDARD FOR ACCESSIBLE DESIGN. IF ANY OF THE
FEATURES ARE AVAILABLE AND INTENDED FOR USE BY THE
PUBLIC, THEY SHALL BE ACCESSIBLE IN ACCORDANCE WITH
THE 2010 STANDARD FOR ACCESSIBLE DESIGN.

ADA2010 402.2 COMPONENTS.

ACCESSIBLE ROUTES SHALL CONSIST OF ONE OR MORE
OF THE FOLLOWING COMPONENTS: WALKING SURFACES
WITH A RUNNING SLOPE NOT STEEPER THAN 1:20,
DOORWAYS, RAMPS, CURB RAMPS EXCLUDING THE
FLARED SIDES, ELEVATORS, AND PLATFORM LIFTS.

ADA2010 403.3 SLOPE.

THE RUNNING SLOPE OF WALKING SURFACES SHALL NOT
BE STEEPER THAN 1:20. THE CROSS SLOPE OF WALKING
SURFACES SHALL NOT BE STEEPER THAN 1:48.

302.3 Openings.

Openings in floor or ground surfaces shall not allow passage of a
sphere more than 1/2 inch (13 mm) diameter except as allowed in
407.4.3, 409.4.3, 410.4, 810.5.3 and 810.10. Elongated openings
shall be placed so that the long dimension is perpendicular to the
dominant direction of travel.

ADA2010 303.2 VERTICAL CHANGE IN LEVEL.
CHANGES IN LEVEL OF 1/4 INCH HIGH MAXIMUM SHALL BE
PERMITTED TO BE VERTICAL.

ADA2010 303.3 BEVELED.
CHANGES IN LEVEL BETWEEN 1/4 INCH HIGH MINIMUM AND
1/2 INCH HIGH MAXIMUM SHALL BE BEVELED WITH A SLOPE
NOT STEEPER THAN 1:2.

ADA2010 303.4 RAMPS.
CHANGES IN LEVEL GREATER THAN 1/2 INCH HIGH SHALL BE
RAMPED, AND SHALL COMPLY WITH 405 OR 406.

ADA2010 403.5.1 CLEAR WIDTH.
THE CLEAR WIDTH OF WALKING SURFACES SHALL BE 36
INCHES MINIMUM.

EXCEPTION: THE CLEAR WIDTH SHALL BE PERMITTED TO
BE REDUCED TO 32 INCHES MINIMUM FOR A LENGTH OF 24
INCHES MAXIMUM PROVIDED THAT REDUCED WIDTH
SEGMENTS ARE SEPARATED BY SEGMENTS THAT ARE 48
INCHES LONG MINIMUM AND 36 INCHES WIDE MINIMUM.

ADA2010 404.1 GENERAL.
DOORS, DOORWAYS, AND GATES THAT ARE PART OF AN
ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 404.

SD BUILDING CODE 4-5.

A. DOORS THAT CAN BE FIXED IN AN OPEN POSITION MAY
BE ACCEPTED AS PART OF THE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE IF 32
IN. MINIMUM CLEARANCE IS PROVIDED THROUGH THE
DOOR OPENING WITH THE DOOR SECURED IN THE FULLY
OPEN POSITION.

B. DOORS WITHOUT REQUIRED MANEUVERING
CLEARANCES THAT ARE INTENDED TO REMAIN OPEN
DURING THE PUBLIC TOUR MUST BE CLEARLY IDENTIFIED
ON THE PLANS AND APPROVED BY THE SOLAR DECATHLON
BUILDING OFFICIAL.

ADA2010 404.2.3 DOORWAY CLEAR WIDTH.

DOOR OPENINGS SHALL PROVIDE A CLEAR WIDTH OF 32
INCHES MINIMUM. CLEAR OPENINGS OF DOORWAYS WITH
SWINGING DOORS SHALL BE MEASURED BETWEEN THE
FACE OF THE DOOR AND THE STOP, WITH THE DOOR OPEN
90 DEGREES. OPENINGS MORE THAN 24 INCHES DEEP
SHALL PROVIDE A CLEAR OPENING OF 36 INCHES MINIMUM.
THERE SHALL BE NO PROJECTIONS INTO THE REQUIRED
CLEAR OPENING WIDTH LOWER THAN 34 INCHES ABOVE
THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND. PROJECTIONS INTO THE
CLEAR OPENING WIDTH BETWEEN 34 INCHES AND 80
INCHES ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND SHALL NOT
EXCEED 4 INCHES.

ADA2010 405.8 HANDRAILS.
RAMP RUNS WITH A RISE GREATER THAN 6 INCHES SHALL
HAVE HANDRAILS COMPLYING WITH ADA2010 SECTION 505.

ADA2010 405.9.2 EDGE PROTECTION CURB OR BARRIER.

A CURB OR BARRIER SHALL BE PROVIDED THAT PREVENTS
THE PASSAGE OF A 4 INCH DIAMETER SPHERE, WHERE ANY
PORTION OF THE SPHERE IS WITHIN 4 INCHES OF THE
FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACE.

HANDRAILS

ADA2010 505.1 GENERAL.

HANDRAILS PROVIDED ALONG WALKING SURFACES
COMPLYING WITH 403, REQUIRED AT RAMPS
COMPLYING WITH 405, AND REQUIRED AT STAIRS
COMPLYING WITH 504 SHALL COMPLY WITH 505.

ADA2010 505.2 WHERE REQUIRED.
HANDRAILS SHALL BE PROVIDED ON BOTH SIDES OF
STAIRS AND RAMPS.

ADA2010 505.3 CONTINUITY.

HANDRAILS SHALL BE CONTINUOUS WITHIN THE FULL
LENGTH OF EACH STAIR FLIGHT OR RAMP RUN. INSIDE
HANDRAILS ON SWITCHBACK OR DOGLEG STAIRS AND
RAMPS SHALL BE CONTINUOUS BETWEEN FLIGHTS OR
RUNS.

ADA2010 505.4 HEIGHT.

TOP OF GRIPPING SURFACES OF HANDRAILS SHALL BE
34 INCHES MINIMUM AND 38 INCHES MAXIMUM
VERTICALLY ABOVE RAMP SURFACES. HANDRAILS
SHALL BE AT A CONSISTENT HEIGHT ABOVE RAMP
SURFACES.

ADA2010 505.5 CLEARANCE.
CLEARANCE BETWEEN HANDRAIL GRIPPING SURFACES
AND ADJACENT SURFACES SHALL BE 172 MINIMUM.

ADA2010 505.6 GRIPPING SURFACE.

HANDRAIL GRIPPING SURFACES SHALL BE CONTINUOUS
ALONG THEIR LENGTH AND SHALL NOT BE OBSTRUCTED
ALONG THEIR TOPS OR SIDES. THE BOTTOMS OF
HANDRAIL GRIPPING SURFACES SHALL NOT BE
OBSTRUCTED FOR MORE THAN 20 PERCENT OF THEIR
LENGTH. WHERE PROVIDED, HORIZONTAL PROJECTIONS
SHALL OCCUR 1%. MINIMUM BELOW THE BOTTOM OF THE
HANDRAIL GRIPPING SURFACE.

ADA2010 505.7.1 CIRCULAR CROSS SECTION.

HANDRAIL GRIPPING SURFACES WITH A CIRCULAR
CROSS SECTION SHALL HAVE AN OUTSIDE DIAMETER OF
1% INCHES MINIMUM AND 2 INCHES MAXIMUM.

ADA2010 505.7.2 NON-CIRCULAR CROSS SECTIONS.
HANDRAIL GRIPPING SURFACES WITH A NON-CIRCULAR
CROSS SECTION SHALL HAVE A PERIMETER DIMENSION
OF 4 INCHES MINIMUM AND 6% INCHES MAXIMUM, AND A
CROSS-SECTION DIMENSION OF 2%4 INCHES MAXIMUM.

ADA2010 505.10.1 TOP AND BOTTOM EXTENSION AT
RAMPS.

RAMP HANDRAILS SHALL EXTEND HORIZONTALLY ABOVE
THE LANDING FOR 12 INCHES MINIMUM BEYOND THE TOP
AND BOTTOM OF RAMP RUNS. EXTENSIONS SHALL
RETURN TO A WALL, GUARD, OR THE LANDING SURFACE,
OR SHALL BE CONTINUOUS TO THE HANDRAIL OF AN
ADJACENT RAMP RUN.

s
<
e
303.2 VERTICAL CHANGE IN LEVEL
2
< 1
T o
< S -
év
303.3 BEVELED CHANGE IN LEVEL
60" MIN 60" MIN
x LANDING RAMP RUN LANDING <
AT LEAST AS WIDE AS RAMP RUN
STRAIGHT
'Ib 60" MIN ]b
< RAMPRUN ~
LANDING =
S
(e}
Z
)
v
o
S
<
v
/1/
CHANGE IN DIRECTION
405.7 RAMP LANDINGS
24 MAX, 48MIN 24 MAX
~+ = I =
P Z Z P
S S S S
(o] A A (o]
[9p] (2] o (47}
AT_I_l l_lﬁLl
403.5.1 CLEAR WIDTH OF AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE
DECK BOARD ————— 1/2" MAX
Y A

DOMINANT DIRECTION OF TRAVEL

JOIST

11/2" MIN
e

12" MIN
12" MIN

;G

505.10.1 TOP AND BOTTOM HANDRAIL EXTENSION AT RAMPS

405.9.2 CURB OR BARRIER EDGE PROTECTION

%
g
%
(92}
[ |
RAMPS WALKING
SURFACES
505.4 HANDRAIL HEIGHT
11/2" MIN
505.5 HANDRAIL CLEARANCE

505.6 HORIZONTAL PROJECTIONS BELOW GRIPPING SURFACE

U+RE
HOUSE

STEVENS INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY

TEAM NAME: SURE HOUSE
ADDRESS: 600 FRANK SINATRA DRIVE
HOBOKEN, NJ 07030

CONTACT: HTTP://SUREHOUSE.ORG/
INFO@SUREHOUSE.ORG

CONSULTANTS

NASTASI ARCHITECTS

BLDG TYP LLC

CHRISTIE ENGINEERING, P.C.
STEVENS DEPT. OF HEALTH & SAFETY

/ 4-6 1/4" PERIMETER
[ | ) -
|

505.7.2 HANDRAIL NON-CIRCULAR CROSS SECTION

CLIENT
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY
SOLAR DECATHLON 2015
WWW.SOLARDECATHLON.GOV
Q U.S. DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY
N\
A~
07 08-17-2015 AS-BUILT DRAWINGS
06 05-04-2015 CONSTRUCTION SET
05 04-05-2015 FRAMING SET
04 02-11-2015 100% CD SET
03 12-18-2014 80% CD SET
02 11-18-2014 80% DD SET R1
01 10-09-2014 80% DD SET
MARK DATE DESCRIPTION
LOT NUMBER: LOT #110
COPYRIGHT: NONE: PROJECT IS
PUBLIC DOMAIN
SHEET TITLE

RAMP & HANDRAIL
NOTES

G-012

8/16/2015 5:53:17 PM

—
~




__\
—
=N
—
-
—
=S
—
- o

/| ,"
|
|
/
|
[ ]
/
f

I|I

] _

77 T
A

e

T
b/l

KNI 7
‘l
|1

i
|
|

|
||

|
L’
I

[
l

@ VIEW FROM SOUTH DECK

THE SURE HOUSE IS DESIGNED FOR NEW YORK AND NEW JERSEY COASTAL CITIES AND TOWNS, ESPECIALLY THOSE WHICH EXPERIENCED SEVERE DAMAGE FROM HURRICANE SANDY
DURING THE FALL OF 2012. THE STORM SURGE, HIGH WINDS AND FLOODING ASSOCIATED WITH HURRICANE SANDY RESHAPED THE LANDSCAPE ALONG THE ATLANTIC COAST AND
HIGHLIGHTED THE VULNERABILITY OF SHORE NEIGHBORHOODS. IN ADDITION TO THESE PHYSICAL CHANGES, NY AND NJ COASTAL TOWNS HAVE EXPERIENCED DRAMATIC CHANGES AS A
RESULT OF ECONOMIC AND POLICY FACTORS. CURRENTLY, FEMA AND THE NATIONAL FLOOD INSURANCE PROGRAM (NFIP) POLICY ARE DRIVING THE REBUILDING OF THESE
COMMUNITIES, OFTEN RESULTING IN COSTLY RENOVATIONS AND, SADLY, UNSUCCESSFUL STREETSCAPES. THE SURE HOUSE WILL FULFILL THE NEED IN THESE REGIONS FOR DURABLE,
SAFE, AND RESILIENT SUSTAINABLE HOMES. THE INCLUSION OF STORM AND FLOOD RESILIENCE TO THIS SOLAR-POWERED HOME SETS IT APART FROM OTHER HOMES AND FULFILLS A
CRITICAL NEED WITHIN THE HOUSING STOCK OF THIS AREA, SERVING AS A MODEL FOR FUTURE RESILIENT DEVELOPMENT AND CONSTRUCTION IN STORM- VULNERABLE

ENVIRONMENTS.

THESE SHORE REGIONS HAVE A RICH HISTORY AS VIBRANT MIDDLE-CLASS SUMMER COMMUNITIES; HOWEVER, IN ADDITION TO THE SUMMER VISITORS, THESE REGIONS ARE ALSO HOME
TO TIGHT-KNIT NEIGHBORHOODS OF FULL-TIME RESIDENTS WHO REPRESENT THE TARGET MARKET FOR THE SURE HOUSE. THE ARCHITECTURE OF THESE COMMUNITIES IS VARIED

AND VIBRANT, WITH MANY HISTORIC HOMES ALONGSIDE CONTEMPORARY AND MID-CENTURY MODERN STRUCTURES. THE SURE HOUSE DRAWS FROM THIS RICH CULTURE FORITS
STYLE, MATERIALS AND PATTERNS OF LIVING TO CREATE A SAFE, SUSTAINABLE HOME WHICH WILL FIT WELL WITHIN THESE DEVELOPED COASTAL AREAS.
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ENTRY
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GENERAL SHEET NOTES:

1. ALL AREA CALCULATIONS ARE MEASURED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH ANSI STANDARD Z765-2003

2. CALCULATION OF SQUARE FOOTAGE DEVELOPED BY
USING THE PLANS OF THE HOUSE.

3. FINISHED AREA MEASURED TO THE EXTERIOR
FINISHED SURFACE OF OUTSIDE WALLS.

4. THE FINISHED SQUARE FOOTAGE OF THE HOUSE IS
REPORTED TO THE NEAREST WHOLE SQUARE FOOT FOR
ABOVE-GRADE FINISHED SQUARE FOOTAGE AND FOR
BELOW-GRADE FINISHED SQUARE FOOTAGE FOR ALL
ROOMS INCLUDED IN THE SQUARE FOOTAGE
CALCULATION.

5. TOTAL AREA =999 SF
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GENERAL SHEET NOTES:

1. APPLICABLE CODES:

2015 SOLAR DECATHLON BUILDING CODE
2015 SOLAR DECATHLON RULES

2015 SOLAR DECATHLON MINIMUM BUILDING
DESIGN CONSIDERATIONS

2012 IBC INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE
2012 IRC INTERNATIONAL RESIDENTIAL CODE
2012 NFPA NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODE

2012 ICC INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE

2009 IBC INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE NEW
JERSEY EDITION

2. ACCESSIBILITY:

2012 STANDARD FOR ACCESSIBLE DESIGN

3.REFERENCE CODES:

2012 IRC CHAPTER 3

SECTION R302.10 FIRE-RESISTANT
CONSTRUCTION

SECTION R308 GLAZING

SECTION R310.1 EMERGENCY ESCAPE

AND RESCUE REQUIRED

SECTION R 311 MEANS OF EGRESS
SECTION R314 SMOKE ALARM
SECTION R314.4 POWER SOURCE
SMOKE ALARMS

SECTION 315 CARBON MONOXIDE
ALARMS

2012 IBC CHAPTER 3

SECTION 303 ASSEMBLY GROUP A

2012 IBC CHAPTER 10

SECTION 1014 EXIT ACCESS

SECTION 1015 EXIT AND EXIT ACCESS
DOORWAYS

TABLE 1015.1 SPACES WITH ONE EXIT
OR ACCESS DOORWAY

TABLE 1016.1 EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL
DISTANCE GROUP A WITH SPRINKLER
SYSTEM: 250 FT

TABLE 1004.1.2 MAXIMUM FLOOR AREA
ALLOWANCES PER OCCUPANT,
ASSEMBLY UNCONCENTRATED: 15 NET
SQUARE FOOT PER OCCUPANT

TABLE 1021.2 STORIES WITH ONE EXIT
GROUP A: MAX 49 OCCUPANTS AND 75
FEET TRAVEL DISTANCE

2012 IRC CHAPTER 29

SECTION P2904 DWELLING UNIT FIRE
SPRINKLER SYSTEMS

NFPA 275 STANDARD METHOD OF FIRE
TESTS FOR THE ELEVATION OF
THERMAL BARRIERS

NFPA 72 NATIONAL FIRE ALARM AND
SIGNALING CODE
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GENERAL SHEET NOTES:

. 6'-4 3/8" . m 1. APPLICABLE CODES
w w W HAND RAIL
SD BUILDING CODE 4-1.
HAND RAIL EXTENSIONS 1:12 ENTRY RAMP AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL BE PROVIDED WITHIN THE
SOLAR ENVELOPE UNIT TO ALL SPACES ACCESSIBLE TO THE PUBLIC AS PART

1:21 SLOPED WALKING SURFACE
STEEL PLATE THRESHOLD
1'-0" OF THE TOUR. COMPONENTS OF THE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE
________ USED BY THE TOURING PUBLIC MUST COMPLY WITH 2010
~~ STANDARD FOR ACCESSIBLE DESIGN. IF ANY OF THE
N FEATURES ARE AVAILABLE AND INTENDED FOR USE BY THE \

< { N\ PUBLIC, THEY SHALL BE ACCESSIBLE IN ACCORDANCE WITH \rxq

- -

A\ THE 2010 STANDARD FOR ACCESSIBLE DESIGN. -

_________________________________________________ TN ! ADA2010 402.2 COMPONENTS.

ACCESSIBLE ROUTES SHALL CONSIST OF ONE OR MORE
OF THE FOLLOWING COMPONENTS: WALKING SURFACES +
WITH A RUNNING SLOPE NOT STEEPER THAN 1:20,

DOORWAYS, RAMPS, CURB RAMPS EXCLUDING THE FLARED
SIDES, ELEVATORS, AND PLATFORM LIFTS.

ADA2010 403.3 SLOPE.
THE RUNNING SLOPE OF WALKING SURFACES SHALL NOT
3-0" BE STEEPER THAN 1:20. THE CROSS SLOPE OF WALKING
TOUR ENTRANCE PH‘ SURFACES SHALL NOT BE STEEPER THAN 1:48.

ADA2010 303.2 VERTICAL CHANGE IN LEVEL. STEVENS INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY
CHANGES IN LEVEL OF 1/4 INCH HIGH MAXIMUM SHALL BE

U SN RN [N N R M M
e e

PERMITTED TO BE VERTICAL.

ADA2010 303.3 BEVELED.
CHANGES IN LEVEL BETWEEN 1/4 INCH HIGH MINIMUM AND TEAM NAME: SURE HOUSE
&’é#"‘SCT"I'EE'F%"F'{'\T"ﬁ{A(m"Eg" SHALL BE BEVELED WITH A SLOPE ADDRESS: 600 FRANK SINATRA DRIVE

L HOBOKEN, NJ 07030

-I \
\
I e Y I lr il NN — \
DC DISCONNECT @

\
DC DISCONNECT L \ | ADA2010 303.4 RAMPS.
|

CHANGES IN LEVEL GREATER THAN 1/2 INCH HIGH SHALL BE CONTACT: HTTP://SUREHOUSE.ORG/
RAMPED, AND SHALL COMPLY WITH 405 OR 406. INFO@SUREHOUSE.ORG

AC DISCONNECT j

ADA2010 403.5.1 CLEAR WIDTH.
THE CLEAR WIDTH OF WALKING SURFACES SHALL BE 36

INCHES MINIMUM. CONSULTANTS

EXCEPTION: THE CLEAR WIDTH SHALL BE PERMITTED TO
BE REDUCED TO 32 INCHES MINIMUM FOR A LENGTH OF 24 NASTASI ARCHITECTS
INCHES MAXIMUM PROVIDED THAT REDUCED WIDTH
SEGMENTS ARE SEPARATED BY SEGMENTS THAT ARE 48 BLDG TYP LLC

INCHES LONG MINIMUM AND 36 INCHES WIDE MINIMUM. CHRISTIE ENGINEERING, P.C.

ADA2010 404.1 GENERAL.
DOORS, DOORWAYS, AND GATES THAT ARE PART OF AN STEVENS DEPT. OF HEALTH & SAFETY

ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 404.

ENTRY
PORCH

MASTER

MECH ROOM BEDROOM

SECOND
BEDROOM 53 5F

92 SF
SD BUILDING CODE 4-5.
A. DOORS THAT CAN BE FIXED IN AN OPEN POSITION MAY
BE ACCEPTED AS PART OF THE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE IF 32
m IN. MINIMUM CLEARANCE IS PROVIDED THROUGH THE
DOOR OPENING WITH THE DOOR SECURED IN THE FULLY
w OPEN POSITION.
B. DOORS WITHOUT REQUIRED MANEUVERING
CLEARANCES THAT ARE INTENDED TO REMAIN OPEN
DURING THE PUBLIC TOUR MUST BE CLEARLY IDENTIFIED

|
|
|
|
|
|
|
: 142 SF
|
|
|
|
|
|

3!_9|| L

AN KITCHEN &

// ” =
@ / o
/ / “’L N LIVING 2

507 SF
FIRE EXTINGUISHER LOCATED BUILDING OFFICIAL.

IN CABINET ADA2010 404.2.3 DOORWAY CLEAR WIDTH.

DOOR OPENINGS SHALL PROVIDE A CLEAR WIDTH OF 32
INCHES MINIMUM. CLEAR OPENINGS OF DOORWAYS WITH CLIENT
SWINGING DOORS SHALL BE MEASURED BETWEEN THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY
FACE OF THE DOOR AND THE STOP, WITH THE DOOR
OPEN 90 DEGREES. OPENINGS MORE THAN 24 INCHES SOLAR DECATHLON 2015
DEEP SHALL PROVIDE A CLEAR OPENING OF 36 INCHES
MINIMUM. THERE SHALL BE NO PROJECTIONS INTO THE WWW.SOLARDECATHLON.GOV
REQUIRED CLEAR OPENING WIDTH LOWER THAN 34 INCHES
ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND. PROJECTIONS O
INTO THE CLEAR OPENING WIDTH BETWEEN 34 INCHES O
AND 80 INCHES ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND .
SHALL NOT EXCEED 4 INCHES. <
Vo

|
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PORCH
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ADA2010 405.8 HANDRAILS.

—_—— Y-

RAMP RUNS WITH A RISE GREATER THAN 6 INCHES SHALL
HAVE HANDRAILS COMPLYING WITH ADA2010 SECTION 505.

FIRST AID KIT & FIRE

EXTINGUISHER LOCATED ADA2010 405.9.2 EDGE PROTECTION CURB OR BARRIER.

|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
| ON THE PLANS AND APPROVED BY THE SOLAR DECATHLON
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
| A CURB OR BARRIER SHALL BE PROVIDED THAT PREVENTS

|

IN ISLAND CABINET

3'-0 1/2" THE PASSAGE OF A 4 INCH DIAMETER SPHERE, WHERE

] ANY PORTION OF THE SPHERE IS WITHIN 4 INCHES OF THE
FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACE.
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___________________________________ 05 04-05-2015 FRAMING SET

@ 04 02-11-2015 100% CD SET
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GENERAL SHEET NOTES:
1. APPLICABLE CODES

SD BUILDING CODE 4-1.

AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL BE PROVIDED WITHIN THE
UNIT TO ALL SPACES ACCESSIBLE TO THE PUBLIC AS PART
OF THE TOUR. COMPONENTS OF THE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE
USED BY THE TOURING PUBLIC MUST COMPLY WITH 2010
STANDARD FOR ACCESSIBLE DESIGN. IF ANY OF THE
FEATURES ARE AVAILABLE AND INTENDED FOR USE BY THE
PUBLIC, THEY SHALL BE ACCESSIBLE IN ACCORDANCE WITH
THE 2010 STANDARD FOR ACCESSIBLE DESIGN.

ADA2010 402.2 COMPONENTS.

ACCESSIBLE ROUTES SHALL CONSIST OF ONE OR MORE

OF THE FOLLOWING COMPONENTS: WALKING SURFACES
WITH A RUNNING SLOPE NOT STEEPER THAN 1:20,
DOORWAYS, RAMPS, CURB RAMPS EXCLUDING THE FLARED
SIDES, ELEVATORS, AND PLATFORM LIFTS.

ADA2010 403.3 SLOPE.

THE RUNNING SLOPE OF WALKING SURFACES SHALL NOT
BE STEEPER THAN 1:20. THE CROSS SLOPE OF WALKING
SURFACES SHALL NOT BE STEEPER THAN 1:48.

ADA2010 303.2 VERTICAL CHANGE IN LEVEL.
CHANGES IN LEVEL OF 1/4 INCH HIGH MAXIMUM SHALL BE
PERMITTED TO BE VERTICAL.

ADA2010 303.3 BEVELED.
CHANGES IN LEVEL BETWEEN 1/4 INCH HIGH MINIMUM AND
1/2 INCH HIGH MAXIMUM SHALL BE BEVELED WITH A SLOPE
NOT STEEPER THAN 1:2.

ADA2010 303.4 RAMPS.
CHANGES IN LEVEL GREATER THAN 1/2 INCH HIGH SHALL BE
RAMPED, AND SHALL COMPLY WITH 405 OR 406.

ADA2010 403.5.1 CLEAR WIDTH.
THE CLEAR WIDTH OF WALKING SURFACES SHALL BE 36
INCHES MINIMUM.

EXCEPTION: THE CLEAR WIDTH SHALL BE PERMITTED TO
BE REDUCED TO 32 INCHES MINIMUM FOR A LENGTH OF 24
INCHES MAXIMUM PROVIDED THAT REDUCED WIDTH
SEGMENTS ARE SEPARATED BY SEGMENTS THAT ARE 48
INCHES LONG MINIMUM AND 36 INCHES WIDE MINIMUM.

ADA2010 404.1 GENERAL.
DOORS, DOORWAYS, AND GATES THAT ARE PART OF AN
ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 404.

SD BUILDING CODE 4-5.

A. DOORS THAT CAN BE FIXED IN AN OPEN POSITION MAY
BE ACCEPTED AS PART OF THE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE IF 32
IN. MINIMUM CLEARANCE IS PROVIDED THROUGH THE
DOOR OPENING WITH THE DOOR SECURED IN THE FULLY
OPEN POSITION.

B. DOORS WITHOUT REQUIRED MANEUVERING
CLEARANCES THAT ARE INTENDED TO REMAIN OPEN
DURING THE PUBLIC TOUR MUST BE CLEARLY IDENTIFIED
ON THE PLANS AND APPROVED BY THE SOLAR DECATHLON
BUILDING OFFICIAL.

ADA2010 404.2.3 DOORWAY CLEAR WIDTH.

DOOR OPENINGS SHALL PROVIDE A CLEAR WIDTH OF 32
INCHES MINIMUM. CLEAR OPENINGS OF DOORWAYS WITH
SWINGING DOORS SHALL BE MEASURED BETWEEN THE
FACE OF THE DOOR AND THE STOP, WITH THE DOOR
OPEN 90 DEGREES. OPENINGS MORE THAN 24 INCHES
DEEP SHALL PROVIDE A CLEAR OPENING OF 36 INCHES
MINIMUM. THERE SHALL BE NO PROJECTIONS INTO THE
REQUIRED CLEAR OPENING WIDTH LOWER THAN 34 INCHES
ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND. PROJECTIONS
INTO THE CLEAR OPENING WIDTH BETWEEN 34 INCHES
AND 80 INCHES ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND
SHALL NOT EXCEED 4 INCHES.

ADA2010 405.8 HANDRAILS.
RAMP RUNS WITH A RISE GREATER THAN 6 INCHES SHALL
HAVE HANDRAILS COMPLYING WITH ADA2010 SECTION 505.

ADA2010 405.9.2 EDGE PROTECTION CURB OR BARRIER.

A CURB OR BARRIER SHALL BE PROVIDED THAT PREVENTS
THE PASSAGE OF A 4 INCH DIAMETER SPHERE, WHERE
ANY PORTION OF THE SPHERE IS WITHIN 4 INCHES OF THE
FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACE.

A1 }-ADA COMPLIANT TOUR ROUTE - SHORT ROUTE
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GENERAL NOTES

1. ALL STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS SHALL CONFORM TO THE APPLICABLE REFFERENCE STANDARDS
1. 2015 SOLAR DECATHLON BUILDING CODE 2015

2015 SOLAR DECATHLON RULES

2015 SOLAR DECATHLON MINIMUM BUILDING DESIGN CONSIDERATIONS

2012 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE

2012 INTERNATIONAL RESIDENTIAL CODE

2009 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE (NEW JERSEY EDITION)

ASCE 7-10, MINIMUM DESIGN CODES FOR BUILDINGS OR OTHER STRUCTURES

AISC STEEL CONSTRUCTION MANUAL

ONOOTA WD

2. ALL STUCTURAL WORK SHALL CONFORM TO THE PROJECT SPECIFCTIONS. ALL DRAWING NOTES,
AND APPLICABLE REFERENCE STANDARDS. THE SCOPE OF WORK IS NOT SOLELY DEFINED BY
THESE DOCUMENTS.

3. TYPICAL DETAILS APPLY THROUGHOUT THE PROJECT, EVEN IF NOT SPECIFICALLY REFERENCED
IN PLANS OR DETAILS. DETAISL OF CONSTRUCTION NOT FULLY SHOWN OR NOTED ON THE
DRAWINGS NOR CALLED OUT IN THE SPECIFICATIONS SHALL BE OF THE SAME SIZE AND
CHARACTER AS FOR SIMILAR CONDITIONS WHICH ARE SHOWN AND NOTED.

4. SEE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR SITE POSITIONING AND PROJECT DATUM REFERENCE (0' 0")
SHOWN ON ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS.

5. DO NOT USED SCALED DIMENSIONS; USE ONLY WRITTEN DIMENSIONS. WHERE NO DIMENSION IS
PROVIDED, CONSULT THE ARCHITECT FOR CLARIFICATIONS BEFORE PROCEEDING WORK.

6. THE CONTRACTOR SHAL BE SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR THE CONDITIONS OF THE JOB SITE
INCLUDING SAFETY OF PERSONS AND PROPERTY AND THE MEANS AND METHODS OF
CONSTRUCTION.

7. STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS SHALL BE CENTERED AROUND GRIDLINES OR DIMENSION LINES, UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED.

8. ALL STRUCTURAL WORK SHALL BE COORDINATED WITH ARCHITECTURAL, MECHANICAL,
ELECTRICAL,PLUMBING, ETC. REQUIREMENTS. REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR
DIMENSIONS NOT SHOWN ON PLAN. DISCREPENCIES AND/OR INTERFACES SHALL BE REPORTED
TO THE ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY.

9. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR PROVIDING ENGINEERED DESIGNS AND COORDINATION
OF FINAL SUPPORT DETAILS OF NON-STRUCTURAL ITEMS IDENTIFIED IN CONTRACT DOCUMENTS
INCLUDING; BUT NOT LIMITED TO:

A. MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT

10. DETAILS SHOWN IN STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS ARE INDICATIVE IN NATURE. CONTRACTOR TO DESIGN,
COORDINATE, AND/OR PROVIDE ADDITIONAL FRAMING AS REQUIRED.

11. OPENINGS SHALL NOT BE MADE IN ANY STRUCTURAL MEMBER UNLESS SPECIFICALLY SHOWN ON
THE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS OR APPROVED BY THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.

12. DEFICIENT WORK AND WORK NOT IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS AS
IDENTIFIED BY THE ARCHITECT OR INSPECTOR SHALL BE REPAIRED AT THE CONTRACTOR'S
EXPENSE. CONSTRACTOR SHALL COMPENSATE OWNER FOR SERVICES ARISING FROM DEFICIENT
WORK.

13. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY REQUIRED DEWATERING OF THE SITE
DURING CONSTRUCTION.

14. SHEAR WALLS MUST BE BUILT AND FASTENED IN ACCORDANCE WITH STAMPED STRUCTURAL
CALCULATIONS AND IRC.

WOOQOD

1. ALL FRAMING LUMBER AND DETAILS OF WOOD CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM TO THE "NATIONAL
DESIGN SPECIFICATION FOR STRESS GRADE LUMBER AND ITS FASTENING" (INCLUDING SUPPLEMENTS)

2. ALL ENGINEERED WOOD PRODUCTS ARE TO BE PROVIDED BY NORDIC AND WEST FRASER AND ARE
TO MEET ALL SPECIFICATIONS OF "WESTFRASER LVL USER'S GUIDE" AND "NORDIC ENGINEERED WOOD
RESIDENTIAL DESIGN CONSTRUCTION GUIDE" OR APPROVED EQUAL.

3. LAMINATED LUMBER SECTIONS ARE TO BE BUILT TO THE ANNOTATED GRADE OR APPROVED EQUAL.

4. REFER TO "WESTFRASER LVL USER'S GUIDE" AND "NORDIC ENGINEERED WOOD RESIDENTIAL DESIGN
CONSTRUCTION GUIDE" FOR ALL INFORMATION INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO
A. PENETRATION ALLOWANCES IN WOOD MEMBERS
B. BEARING REQUIREMENTS OF JOISTS
C. CONNECTION/BLOCKING DETAILS

5. DETAILS OF WOOD FRAMING SUCH AS NAILING, BLOCKING, BRIDGING, ETC. SHALL CONFORM TO THE
2012 INTERNATIONAL RESIDENTIAL CODE OR THE "WESTFRASER LVL USER'S GUIDE" AND "NORDIC
ENGINEERED WOOD RESIDENTIAL DESIGN CONSTRUCTION GUIDE" UNLESS GREATER REQUIREMENTS
ARE SHOWN IN DETAILS.

6. TYPICAL LUMBER SHALL BE OF THE FOLLOWING MINIMUM GRADE AND SHALL BE GRADE STAMPED BY A
RECOGNIZED GRADING AGENCY, SHALL BE SURFACED DRY, AND SHALL BE USED AT A MAXIMUM OF 19%
WATER CONTENT.

SPECIES: DOUGLAS-FUR-LARCH
GRADE: NO. 2 UNLESS SPECIFIED OTHERWISE IN DRAWINGS

7. PLYWOOD SHEATHING SHAL BE APA GRADE STAMPED FOR THE SPECIFIC SPAN, AND SHALL BE MADE
WITH EXTERIOR GLUE, AND SHALL BE OF THE FOLLOWING THICKNESS:
FLOORS/ROOFS: APA RATED SHEATHING EXPOSURE 1
NON-SHEAR WALLS: APA RATED SHEATHING EXTERIOR EXPOSURE 1
SHEAR WALLS: APA RATED STRUCTURAL SHEATHING GRADE 1

8. ALL PLYWOOD SHEATHING SHALL BE GLUE AND NAILED TO FLOOR JOISTS USING APA APPROVED
ELASTOMERIC CONSTRUCTION ADHESIVE AND CODE REQUIRED NAILING.

9. WHERE BEAMS ARE FLUSH TO HEADER, USE APROVED TYPE BEAM HANGER.

10. ALL STANDARD SPF WOOD OR SOUTHER YELLOW PINE SHALL BE TAKEN AS NO 2 PRESSURE TREATED
WOOD UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED.

STEEL

1. FABRICATION AND ERECTION OF STRUCTURAL STEEL SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH "CODE OF
STANDARD PRACTICE FOR STEEL BUILDINGS AND BRIDGES".
2. MATERIAL SPECIFICATIONS MUST BE AS FOLLOWS:
A. HSS SHAPES
1. ASTM A500 GRADE B
B. W SHAPES
1. ASTM A992
3. BOLTS: UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ON DRAWINGS
A. HIGH STRENGTH BOLTS
1. ASTM A325-N
B. MACHINE BOLTS
1. ASTM A307
4. BOLT HOLES IN STEEL SHALL BE 1/16 INCH LARGER DIAMETER THAN NOMINAL SIZE OF BOLT USED, UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED OR PREAPPROVED BY THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.

5. FOR BOLTED CONNECTIONS, PROVIDE 1 1/2 INCH EDGE AND END DISTANCE COVER, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

6. ALL WELDS SHALL BE PREQUALIFIED IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE "STRUCTURAL WELDING CODE-STEEL"
(AWS D1.1) OF THE AMERICAN WELDING SOCIETY. MINIMUM TENSILE STRENGTH OF WELD MATERIAL SHALL BE
70 KSI TYPICAL UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. WELDING ELECTRODES SHALL BE AS PER RECCOMMENDED BY
THEIR MANUFACTURER FOR THE POSITION AND OTHER CONDITIONS OF ACTUAL USE.

LOAD SCHEDULE

DEAD LOAD | LIVE LOAD SNOW LOAD WIND LOAD SEISMIC LOAD TOTAL FACTORED LOAD
ROOF 17 PSF 20 PSF 25 PSF - - 64.9 PSF
FLOOR 15 PSF 50 PSF - - - 98 PSF
DECK 16 PSF 100 PSF 25 PSF WHERE APPLICABLE - - 179.2 PSF (NO SNOW)
GENERAL - - 25 PSF, EXCEPT ON RAMP 39 PSF 7.8K OVER HOUSE -

LOADS AS PER ASCE 7-10, SD BUILDING CODE, AND IRC 2012

AN ADDITIONAL LOAD OF 1000LB WAS DISTRIBUTED IN THE MECHANICAL ROOM TO ACCOUNT FOR HEAVIER LOADS.

2012 IRC TABLE R301.2
CLIMATIC AND GEOGRAPHIC DESIGN CRITERIA

GROUND SNOW/|  WIND SPEED EXPOSURE | SEISMIC DESIGN SUBJECT TO DAMAGE FROM U&%EEE'SE\E{,\'AEEF?\IT FLOOD
LOAD (PSF) (MPH) CATEGORY CATEGORY  I'\VEATHERING | FROST LINE DEPTH|  TERMITE REQUIRED |HAZARD
5(1) 85 (2) C(3) D (4) NEGLIGIBLE (5) 0 (6) VERY HEAVY (7) NO (8) -(9)

THIS PROJECT FALLS UNDER THE JURISDICTION OF THE RESIDENTIAL CODE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA. CONTRACTER SHALL
FOLLOW ALL MINIMUMS ESTABLISHED IN NOTED CODE UNLESS SPECIFICALLY WAIVED BY LOCAL CODE OFFICIALS. IF CONTRADICTIONS
OCCUR BETWEEN THESE DOCUMENTS AND THE NOTED CODE, THE MORE CONSERVATIVE SPECIFICATION SHALL APPLY.

1.

2

GROUND SNOW LOAD IS BASED ON FIGURE R301.2(5) AND ASCE 7-05

. WEATHERING IS DETERMINED BY FIGURE R301.2(3)
.FROST DEPTH IS DETERMINED BY THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT

. WIND SPEED IS BASED ON FIGURE R301.2(4) AND SD 2015 BUILDING CODE

. EXPOSURE CATEGORY IS BASED ON SD 2015 BUILDING CODE

. SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORY IS BASED ON FIGURE R301.2(2) AND SD 2015 BUILDING CODE

. TERMITE PROBABILITY IS DETERMINED BY FIGURE R301.2(6) AND BY LOCAL AUTHORITIES.

. IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTIONS R905.2.7.1, R905.4.3.1, R905.7.3.1 AND R905.8.3.1, WHERE THERE HAS BEEN A HISTORY OF LOCAL

DAMAGE FROM THE EFFECTS OF ICE DAMMING, THE JURISDICTION SHALL FILL IN THIS PART OF THE TABLE WITH 'YES'. OTHERWISE,
THE JURISDICTION SHALL FILL IN THIS PART OF THE TABLE WITH 'NO".

BEEN USED:

A. DFE (DESIGN FLOOD ELEVATION)
B. BFE (BASE FLOOD ELEVATION)

C. G (GROUND ELEVATION IN FEET ABOVE DATUM)

O

. FLOOD HAZARD IS DETERMINED BY LOCAL SURVEY AND FEMA MAPS. WHERE APPLICABLE, THE FOLLOWING PARAMETERS HAVE
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SHEAR WALL LOCATION

ﬁf

®

3/16" = 1'-0"

NOTES:

1. ALL SHEAR WALL CONNECTIONS SHALL COMPLY WITH IRC 2012 TABLE 602.3C.

2. SHEAR WALL LENGTHS SHOWN ABOVE ARE THE MINIMUM REQUIRED LENGTH. LONGER SHEAR WALLS ARE PREFERRED AND ALLOWED.
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GENERAL SHEET NOTES:
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SHEET KEYNOTES:

. PLYWOOD PIERS AS SEEN ON SHT S-523.
. 11" SEISMIC PIERS AS SEEN ON SHT S-521.
. PLYWOOD ANCHOR PIERS AS SEEN ON SHT S-522.

. RAMP PIER A SEEN ON SHT S-525

5. RAMP PIERS B
6. RAMP PIERS C

7. 7" SEISMIC PIER
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